| Form FTO-15 | 595 | | U.S. Department of Commerce |
|-------------|---|--|---|
| Docket | No. 420099-684 | | IIIII 11/73/48 |
| | Hon. Commissioner of Patents & | 100910965 | original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): | / \(\) \(\) \(\) | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | JONATHAN HIGHTON STOTT | | Name British Broadcasting Corporation |
| | JUSTIN DAVID MITCHELL | MOV 2 3 1998 A | _ |
| | CHRISTOPHER KEITH PERRY CLARK | | Internal Address: |
| | ADRIAN PAUL ROBINSON OLIVER PAUL HAFFENDEN | 13.5 J. 15.5 | Street Address: Broadcasting House |
| | additurnal arms of annualist source attacked? | MADEMAN | Yandan 1912 122 |
| | Additional name of conveying party attached? | res | London WIA 1AA |
| | | | UNITED KINGDOM |
| | | | City:StateZIP |
| | | | Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes XX No |
| 3. Na | ature of conveyance: | | Auditional name(s) and audiess(es) attained?ies |
| V 7/2 | ssignment Merger | | |
| _A_ A: | ssignment Merger | | |
| Se | ecurity Agreement Change of N | ame | |
| Ot | ther | _ | |
| Execut | ion Dates: <u>October 15, 1998, Novem</u> | her 5 1998 | |
| | ber 13, 1998, November 10, 1998 an | | |
| 1998 1 | respectively | | |
| 4. App | plication number(s) or patent numb | ers: | |
| | TE bhis dimmint in brins filed b | | |
| ! | is: | ogether with a new appi. | ication, the execution date of the application |
| | |) (0Et 500 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | A. Patent Application No.(s) 09 | 3/0/1,588 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | Additional numbers attached? Yes X | YY No. | |
| 5. | Name and address party to whom co | | Total number of applications and |
| | concerning document should be main | led: | patents involved: 1 |
| | Name <u>Douglas N. Larson</u> | | |
| | Company Oppenheimer Wolff & Donne | ally LLD | |
| | company oppositional north a source | The state of the s | |
| | Internal Address: 38th Floor | | |
| | Street Address 2029 Century Park | East | |
| | City: Los Angeles State CA ZIP | 90067 | |
| | City: <u>nos Angeles</u> scace <u>CA</u> 21P | 7. | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 |
| | | | |
| | | | X Enclosed |
| | | | X Any discrepancy or overpayment is |
| | 7 | | authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| 27/1994 | ASELLININ 00000007 09071508 | 8. | Deposit Account number: |
| | 44 44 89 | | 16-2230 |
| FC:561 | 40.00 07 | | |
| | | | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | | DO NOT USE THIS SP | ACE |
| 9. | Statement and signature. | | |
| | To the best of my knowledge and l | belief, the foregoing in | formation is true and correct and any attached |
| | copy is a true copy of the origin | 1/ 6 | |
| | Douglas N. Larson | | November 18, 1998 |
| | Name of Person Signing | Signature | Date |
| | Total number of pages including of | | |

PATENT *CAL: 160607 v01 11/16/98

REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the undersigned, Jonathan Highton Stott, Justin David Mitchell, Christopher Keith Perry Clarke, Adrian Paul Robinson, and Oliver Paul Haffenden, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at Broadcasting House, London W1A 1AA, United Kingdom, ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed on May 1, 1998 as Application Serial No. 09/071,588, which has been executed by the undersigned and is entitled DEMODULATING DIGITAL VIDEO BROADCAST SIGNALS and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications to patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| Name: 10- http:// | Date: | (otek- | , 1998 |
|---|-------|---------|--------|
| Jonathan Highton Stott | | | |
| Residential Address: | | | |
| 36 Charlotte Grove, Smallfield, Horley, | | | |
| Surrey RH6 9AR | | | |
| UNITED KINGDOM | | | |
| Witness: Chrumstead | | | |
| Witness Name Printed: C J PLUMSTEAD | | | |

PATENT REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0041

Docket No. 420099-684 LSI No. A2-4014 US MSK No. GBP12427A

| Name: Just Dank Mitdell | Date: 5th November, 1998 |
|--|--|
| Justin David Mitchell | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Residential Address: 8 Niven Close. | |
| Olivier Road, Maidenbower, Crawley, | |
| West Sussex RH10 7ZH | |
| UNITED KINGDOM | |
| | |
| Witness: Arrum stead | |
| , tenoso. | |
| Witness Name Printed: C J Perimotent | |
| New York of the Control of the Contr | D : 179t b 1 : 1000 |
| Name: Kett Peray Clarke | Date: 1312 (November 1998 |
| Christopher Keith Ferry Clarke | |
| Residential Address: <u>3 Stumblets</u> , | |
| Pound Hill, Crawley, | |
| West Sussex RH10 4TR | |
| UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Witness: GRuntead | |
| Witness Name Printed: C J PLUMSTEAD | |
| | |
| Name: Adrian Paul Rolinson | Date: 10th November, 1998 |
| Name: Adrian Paul Rolinom Adrian Paul Robinson | Date: 10th November, 1998 |
| | Date: Koth Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson | Date: Kith Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. | Date: Kith Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street, London W14 0RH | Date: Koth Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. | Date: Koth Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: | Date: Kith Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Witness Name Printed: C. J. P. UNITEDIA Name: Olive Paul Baffalis | Date: Kith Movember, 1998 Date: Chth Movember, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: | |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street, London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Witness Name Printed: Color Follow Paul Haffenden Residential Address: | Date: Clith Mouranter, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Address: Address: Address Name Printed: Address: Oliver Paul Haffenden Residential Address: 118 Fishponds Road Footing. 6 BERRY STGAR | Date: Chik Mourantar, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Witness Name Printed: C. J. P. C. J. T. F. J. J. Name: Oliver Paul Haffenden Residential Address: 118 Fishponds Road Tooting. 6 BEPET STEAD London SW17TLF HARTFORD NORTHLICH C. | Date: Chik Mourantar, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Address: Address: Address Name Printed: Address: Oliver Paul Haffenden Residential Address: 118 Fishponds Road Footing. 6 BERRY STGAR | Date: Chik Mourantar, 1998 |
| Adrian Paul Robinson Residential Address: 25 Munden Street. London W14 0RH UNITED KINGDOM Witness: Address: Witness Name Printed: C. J. P. C. J. T. F. J. J. Name: Oliver Paul Haffenden Residential Address: 118 Fishponds Road Tooting. 6 BEPET STEAD London SW17TLF HARTFORD NORTHLICH C. | Date: Chik Niguran bar, 1998 |

RECORDED: 11/23/1998

◆CAL: 148438 v01 9/21/98

PATENT REEL: 9602 FRAME: 0042